1993 Senate Bill 82

Date of enactment: **April 11, 1994** Date of publication*: **April 25, 1994**

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 261

AN ACT to renumber and amend 101.14 (5); to amend 25.46 (5); and to create 101.14 (5) (b) of the statutes, relating to: a fee collected by the department of industry, labor and human relations for reviewing and approving installations for the storage, use or handling of flammable or combustible liquids.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 25.46 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

25.46 (5) The fees imposed under s. 101.14 (5) (a) for groundwater management.

SECTION 2. 101.14 (5) of the statutes is renumbered 101.14 (5) (a) and amended to read:

101.14 (5) (a) In Subject to par. (b), in addition to any fee charged by the department by rule for plan review and approval for the construction of a new or additional installation or change in operation of a previously approved installation for the storage, handling or use of flammable or combustible liquids, the department or its agent shall collect a groundwater fee of \$100 for each plan review submittal. The moneys collected under this

subsection shall be credited to the environmental fund for groundwater management.

SECTION 3. 101.14 (5) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

101.14 (5) (b) Notwithstanding par. (a), an installation for the storage, handling or use of flammable or combustible liquids that has a capacity of less than 1,000 gallons is not subject to the groundwater fee under par. (a).

SECTION 4. Initial applicability. This act first applies to a new or additional installation for the storage, handling or use of flammable or combustible liquids or a change in operation of a previously approved installation for the storage, handling or use of flammable or combustible liquids for which an application for plan review under section 101.14 (5) (a) of the statutes, as affected by this act, is made on the effective date of this SECTION.